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  TO: Federally Qualified Health Centers 

RE: Changes to Billing Modifiers for Long-Acting Reversible Contraceptive Devices in 
the Medical Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Setting 
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This provider bulletin (PB) supplements 
guidance found in PB 22-79 Additional Billing 
Guidance for Long-Acting Reversible 
Contraceptive Devices in the Medical Federally 
Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Setting 

This provider bulletin provides additional 
billing guidance due to the CMS requirement 
(MLN4800856) for all 340B covered entities, 
including hospital-based and non-hospital-
based entities, submitting claims for separately 
payable Part B drugs and biologicals to 
discontinue the use of modifier JG on claim 
lines for drugs acquired through the 340B Drug 
Pricing Program after December 31, 
2024.  Starting January 1, 2025, 340B covered 
entities, must report the “TB, 340b drug” 
modifier on claims. 

Updated Billing Guidelines 
Effective Jan. 1, 2025, all 340B covered entities 
must report modifier TB on claims, even if they 
used modifier JG in 2024.  The use of the JG 
modifier after December 31, 2024 will result in 
denied claims with the following Explanation of 
Benefit (EOB) codes as CMS has discontinued 
the modifier:   

EOB 
Code Code Description 

0251 FIRST MODIFIER IS INVALID  

0252 SECOND MODIFIER IS 
INVALID 

0253 THIRD MODIFIER IS INVALID 

4545 FOURTH MODIFIER INVALID 
FOR THE DATE OF SERVICE 

 

The following procedure codes and modifier 
must be submitted on the CMS-1500 claim: 

• T1015-clinic visit/encounter, all-inclusive; 
• The appropriate procedure code for the 

LARC device (see Table 1) with modifier 
TB - Drug or biological acquired with 340B 
drug pricing program discount, and 

• The appropriate procedure code for the 
insertion/reinsertion of the LARC device 
(see Table 2). 

Table 1: LARC Device Procedure Code with 
Modifier 

Procedure  
Code 

Modifier Description 

J7296 TB Kyleena 19.5 
mg 

J7297 TB Liletta 52 mg 

J7298 TB Mirena 52 mg 

J7300 TB Intraut copper 
contraceptive 

J7301 TB Skyla 13.5 mg 

J7307 TB Etonogestrel 
implant system 
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Table 2: LARC Device Insertion Procedure 
Codes 

Procedure 
Code 

Description 

11981 Insertion drug delivery 
implant 

11983 Removal/insertion drug 
implant 

58300 Insertion intrauterine device 
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